
M O N T S E R R A T

S U P P LE M E N T A R Y  A P P R O P R IA T IO N  (NO. 3) A C T , 2013

No. 24 of 2013

A R R A N G E M E N T  O F S E C T IO N S

1. Short title and commencement
2. Authorisation of Expenditure



Montserrat

Supplementary Appropriation (No. 3) Act 2013

No. 24 of 2013

I  A S S E N T

G O V E R N O R

D A T E :

M  O  N  T  S  E  R  R  A  T  

N O .  2 4  O F  2 0 1 3

A N  A c t  t o  s a n c t i o n  c e r t a i n  p a y m e n t s  f r o m  t h e  C o n s o l i d a t e d  a n d  
D e v e l o p m e n t  F u n d s  i n  e x c e s s  o f  t h e  s u m s  p r o v i d e d  b y  l a w  f o r  t h e  
s e r v i c e s  o f  t h e  G o v e r n m e n t  o f  M o n t s e r r a t  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  e n d i n g  o n
TH E T H IR T Y -FIR ST  D A Y  O F M A R C H , 2 0 1 4 .

B E  IT  E N A C T E D  by the Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the 
advice and consent o f the Legislative Assem bly of Montserrat and by the 
Authority o f the same as follow s:—

1 . S h o r t  t i t l e  a n d  c o m m e n c e m e n t
This A ct may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation Act 
2013, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the first day 
of A pril 2013.

2



Montserrat

Supplementary Appropriation (No. 3) A ct 2013 

No. o f 2013

2. Authorisation of Expenditure

The various sums of money set forth in Part A  and B  of the 
Schedule to this Act, totalling six m illion four hundred and ninety 
nine thousand four hundred dollars ($6,499,400) in addition to the 
sums granted by the Appropriation A ct 2013 (No. 5 o f 2013), are 
hereby declared to be charged upon and made payable from the 
consolidated fund of Montserrat, and the Accountant General is 
hereby authorised and required from time to time upon the 
authority o f warrants issued under the hand of the M inister of 
Finance to pay the sums set out in the Schedule to several services 
mentioned as the warrants may direct out o f the consolidated fund 
of Montserrat without further order or formality.

S C H E D U L E  (S. 2)

P art A -  S U P P L Y  V O T E S

Supplem entary Estim ates 1st A p ril 2013 -  31st M arch 2014

AUTHORIZED SUPPLEM ENT/ REVISED
VOTE DETAILS ESTIMATES (WITHDRAWAL) ESTIMATES

12
Office of the Deputy Governor 29,440,900 (807,500) 28,633,400

15
Office of The Premier 8,595,800 150,000 8,745,800

20
Ministry of Finance & Economic 
Management 12,182,000 (1,276,900) 10,905,100

35
Ministry of Communications Works & 
Labour 17,537,300 850,000 18,387,300

40
Ministry of Education, Youth Affairs & 
Sports 8,583,400 77,700 8,661,100

45 Ministry of Health 15,654,800 1,006,700 16,661,500

Total Supply Votes Supplement $ 0

3



Montserrat

Supplementary Appropriation (No. 3) A ct 2013 

No. 24 of 2013

P art B -  D E V E L O P M E N T  FU N D  V O T E S

VOTE SBHD DETAILS/PROJECTS AUTHORIZED
ESTIMATES

SUPPLEMENT/
(WITHDRAWAL)

REVISED
ESTIM ATES

12 02A Capacity Development Fund 500,000 500,000

30 60A Darwin Initiative Post Project 143,800 129,300 273,100

17 02A M DC Operations 2012 5,870,100 5,870,100

To tal Developm ent Fund Votes Supplem ent $6,499,400

S U M M A R Y

Supply Votes $ -
Developm ent Fund  Votes $6,499,400

T O T A L  S U P P L E M E N T A R Y  $6,499,400

(Sgd.) Teresina Bodkin 
S P E A K E R

Passed the Legislative Assem bly this 28th day of January, 2014.

(Sgd.) Judith Baker
C L E R K  O F  T H E  L E G IS L A T IV E  A S S E M B L Y

4




